UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

American Foreign Service Association, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00352

President Donald J. Trump, et al.,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Lauren Bateman (DC Bar No. 1047285) Karla Gilbride (DC Bar No. 1005886) Allison Zieve (DC Bar No. 424786) Public Citizen Litigation Group 1600 20th Street NW Washington, DC 20009 (202) 588-1000 Kaitlyn Golden (DC Bar No. 1034214) Kristen Miller (DC Bar No. 229627) Rachel L. Fried (DC Bar No. 1029538) Kayla M. Kaufman (DC Bar No. 90029091) Robin F. Thurston (DC Bar No. 984573) Skye L. Perryman (DC Bar No. 984573) Democracy Forward Foundation P.O. Box 34553 Washington, DC 20043 (202) 448-9090

Counsel for Plaintiffs

March 10, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
INTRODUCTION 1
BACKGROUND 1
I. Establishment and Funding of USAID 1
II. Factual Background
A. The Foreign Aid Freeze and the Dismantling of USAID
B. Consequences of the USAID shutdown
III. Procedural History
STANDARD OF REVIEW 10
ARGUMENT11
I. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiffs' claims
A. Plaintiffs have organizational standing1
B. AFSA and AFGE have associational standing to sue on behalf of their members
C. Congress has not divested this Court of jurisdiction over Plaintiffs' claims
1. Plaintiffs' challenge to the dissolution of USAID is not an employment dispute 15
 Plaintiffs' claims are not of the type that Congress intended to remove from this Court's jurisdiction
3. All three <i>Thunder Basin</i> factors point towards this Court retaining jurisdiction 19
II. Defendants violated the Constitution by unilaterally dismantling a federal agency 21
A. Shuttering an agency created by statute violates the principle of separation of powers
B. Dismantling USAID violates the Take Care Clause
III. Defendants' decision to shut down USAID violates the Administrative Procedure Act. 23
A. Defendants' decision to shut down USAID is final agency action
B. Defendants' decision to shut down USAID is in excess of statutory authority
C. Defendants' decision to shut down USAID is arbitrary, capricious, and not in accordance with law
IV. Defendants' dismantling of USAID is ultra vires
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
AIDS Vaccine Advoc. Coal. v. United States Dep't of State, No. CV 25-00400 (AHA), 2025 WL 485324 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2025)	
Am. Fed. of Govt. Emps., AFLCIO v. Trump, 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	16, 19
Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty, 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	10
AVAC v. Dep't of State, No. 1:25-cv-400 (Feb. 18, 2025)	3
Axon Enter. Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n, 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	7, 19, 20
Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	24, 25
Biden v. Texas, 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	24
Brock v. United States, 64 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
Carr v. Saul, 593 U.S. 83 (2021)	20
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	10, 11
Christensen v. Harris Cnty., 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	22
Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	22
Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. McAleenan, 404 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2019)	23
Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California, 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	
Elgin v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury, 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	6, 17, 20
Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	30, 32
Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc., 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	11, 13
Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med., 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	11
Food and Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack, 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11
Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	17, 20

Gustavson v. Adkins, 803 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2015)	
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	11
Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	
Immigr. & Naturalization Serv. v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	
Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes, 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	
Manivannan v. Dep't of Energy, 42 F.4th 163 (3d Cir. 2022)	
Marin Audubon Soc'y v. Fed. Aviation Admin., 121 F.4th 902 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	
Medellin v. Texas, 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	
Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC, 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	28, 29, 32
Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	21
Nat'l Ass'n of Postal Supervisors v. United States Postal Serv., 26 F.4th 960 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	
Nat'l Automatic Laundry and Cleaning Council v. Shultz, 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	25
Nat'l Council of Nonprofits v. Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, No. CV 25-239 (LLA), 2025 WL 597959 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2025)	25
Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor, 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	21
People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA, 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	
Raleigh & Gaston R. Co. v. Reid, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 269 (1872)	
Rosencrans v. United States, 165 U.S. 257 (1897)	14
Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	
Soundboard Ass'n v. Fed. Trade Comm'n, 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	25
Spagnola v. Mathis, 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	
Stewart v. Evans, 275 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	

Sw. Airlines Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp., 832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	
Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	17, 19
Transactive Corp. v. United States, 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc., 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	24
U.S. Info. Agency v. KRC, 989 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	15
United States v. Fausto, 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	21, 22

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 4101
22 U.S.C. § 4140
22 U.S.C. § 6563
22 U.S.C. § 6601
28 U.S.C. § 1331
31 U.S.C. § 3901
5 U.S.C. § 1101
5 U.S.C. § 6329
5 U.S.C. § 704
5 U.S.C. § 706
5 U.S.C. § 7703
5 U.S.C. §§ 2301, 3502
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024 (FCAA). Pub. L. 118-47, 138 Stat 460 (2024) passim
Other Authorities
170 Cong. Rec. H1501-01, H208727
Apoorva Mandavilli, <i>How Foreign Aid Cuts Are Setting the Stage for Disease Outbreaks</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 7, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/yc8y7r2432

Emily M McCabe, Cong. Rsch. Serv., U.S. Agency for International Development: An Overview (Jan. 6, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/4dc4wjhp	1
George W. Bush Presidential Center, <i>Hope. Mercy. Compassion. 25 million lives</i> saved — and counting (May 25, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2utn9a7t	3
Gerald Imray, <i>Trump's permanent USAID cuts slam humanitarian programs</i> worldwide: 'We are being pushed off a cliff', AP (Feb. 27, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/3ew6wh8y	9
Jennifer Furin, <i>The U.S. Is Cutting Off Foreign Aid. My Youngest Patients Are Paying the Price</i> , Time (Feb. 19. 2025), https://tinyurl.com/ydbs87k3	9
Letter from Thirty-Seven Senators to Marco Rubio, U.S. S. (Feb. 4, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/4e4eneu5/	27
Letter from Twelve Senators to Marco Rubio, U.S. S. Comm. on Foreign Rels. (Feb. 2, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/3srm4cwm	27
Limitations on Presidential Power to Create A New Exec. Branch Entity to Receive & Administer Funds Under Foreign Aid Legis., 9 Op. O.L.C. 76 (O.L.C. 1985)	21
Liz Goodwin, Behind the scenes, GOP senators challenge legality of Trump's aid cuts, Wash. Post (Feb. 27, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/5cmy4hmx	27
Mark Townsend et al., <i>Deaths Predicted Amid the Chaos of Elon Musk's Shutdown of USAid</i> , The Guardian (Feb. 4, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/s29vk8vn	31
Matt Bai, <i>The blinding contempt of the DOGE bros</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 24, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/24z6rfd3	29
Off. of Inspector Gen., USAID, Oversight of USAID-Funded Humanitarian Assistance Programming Impacted by Staffing Reductions and Pause on Foreign Assistance (Feb. 10, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/3bj8m5az	31
PEPFAR Program Impact Tracker, https://tinyurl.com/mu5s5c3b (accessed 1:34 pm, Mar. 8, 2025).	31
Reorganization Plan and Report Submitted by President Clinton to Congress (Dec. 30, 1998), pursuant to § 1601 of the Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, P.L. 105-277, https://tinyurl.com/48kthcr8	2, 21
Sam Mednick et. al, USAID Cuts Are Already Hitting Countries Around the World. Here Are 20 Projects That Have Closed, AP (Mar. 1, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/2vhvn8dj	9

Stephanie Nolen, <i>Abandoned in the Middle of Clinical Trials, Because of a Trump</i> <i>Order</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 6, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/2p823ak59
Stephanie Nolen, Health Programs Shutter Around The World As Trump Pauses Foreign Aid, N.Y. Times (Feb. 1, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/53j4mhw99
The Am. Presidency Proj., <i>Executive Order 10973 - Administration of Foreign</i> Assistance and Related Functions (Nov. 3, 1961), https://tinyurl.com/3pwptwat1
U.S. Dep't of State, Implementing the President's Executive Order on Reevaluating and Realigning United States Foreign Aid (Jan. 26, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/5r9pd8x5
Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 10, 11
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1
U.S. Const., art. II § 3
